

2017-2023 Kawasaki Ninja 650/Z650 Fender Eliminator Kit Low Profile

Part No. FE-K17Z650-LP

Parts List

x1 Plate holder	x8 M6 nylon lock nuts
x1 Cover plate	x4 M6 washers
x1 License plate LED light	x4 M6 large OD washers
x1 License plate harness adapter	x4 Plastic spacers
x4 M6x25mm bolts	
x4 M6x14mm bolts	

1. Remove the passenger seat and driver seat.
2. Use an 8mm socket to remove the two rear side fairing bolts (they're the two most rearward bolts).
3. Use a 4mm hex wrench to remove the two side fairing bolts and detach rear fairings.
4. Remove the two screws that hold the tail light. The tail light should slide off easily. Let the tail light assembly hang, or rest on tire.
5. Use a 5mm hex wrench to remove the four screws attaching the fender assembly to the underside of the chassis. These screws are no longer needed.
6. Unscrew the screw attaching fender assembly to the undertail from the top. You can set this aside, as it will not be needed to mount the fender eliminator.
7. Unplug the 3 quick disconnects for rear fender assembly. (2 black plugs and 1 grey).
8. Carefully pull out the fender assembly and wires, making sure to unhook the wires from their retaining hooks before full separation.
9. Peel and stick the 4 plastic spacers to the backside of the cover plate.
10. Attach LED license plate light to the plate holder running the wire through the center hole and secure with the 2 nuts. Connect the license plate light adapter harness to the LED light connecting: **white>white and black>black**
11. Determine position to mount the Plate Holder. Installing on holes 'A' will position the plate further back of the bike and installing on holes 'B' will position the plate further forward of bike.
12. While feeding the license plate wire/adaptor up through the feed path to the under tail, mount the plate holder to the cover plate to the under tail using four M6x25mm bolts, M6 washers and M6 lock nuts. See illustration
13. Pull up any wire slack up from the trunk area and plug the license plate light back into the bike.
14. Reattach the rear tail light by sliding it onto its mounting point and secure it using the screws removed in Step 4.
15. Reattach the side fairings by snapping and sliding them into their respective mount points.
16. Re-attach the driver and passenger seats.
17. Attach the license plate using the four M6x14mm bolts, M6 large OD washers and M6 lock nuts

